

ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY POST OFFICE BOX 551 LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203 (501) 371-4000

May 3, 1983

#### ØCANØ583Ø2

. . .

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation ATTN: Mr. J. F. Stolz, Chief Operating Reactors Branch #4 Division of Licensing U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Mr. John T. Collins Regional Administrator U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Region IV 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 1000 Arlington, TX 76011

Mr. Ira Dinitz, Indemnity Specialist Antitrust & Indemnity Group Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

> SUBJECT: Arkansas Nuclear One - Units 1 & 2 Docket Nos. 50-313 and 50-368 License Nos. DPR-51 and NPF-6 Secondary Financial Protection

Gentlemen:

It has come to our attention that NRC may have misinterpreted our submittals ØCANØ38335 dated March 31, 1983, and ØCANØ48318 dated April 22, 1983. The purpose of our submittals was to comply with 10CFR50.54(w); however, they were submitted under 10CFR140 and 10CFR140.15(a). Attached are additional copies of the reports.

erv truly yours

John R. Marshall Manager, Licensing

100

8305090421 830503 PDR ADOCK 05000313 J PDR

JRM: SAB: sc

Attachments

cc: Robert S. Ward Office of State Program U.S. NRC Washington, D.C. 20555

# AMERICAN NUCLEAR INSURERS Property Department

### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

This certificate is issued to the Certificate Holder as a matter of information only. It does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed below.

Name of Insured ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

Mailing Address P. O. Box 551, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Location(s) Covered RUSSELLVILLE, ARKANSAS

This is to certify that the following policy, issued by American Nuclear Insurers (ANI) to the Insured named above, is in force at this time, in accordance with forms attached thereto and subject to the limitations thereof:

Policy	Policy	Amount	Deductible
Number	Expiration Date *	or Limit	
1661	April 1, 1984	\$368,203,000. \$5,797,000.	\$1,000,000.

Type of Insurance:

Property Damage - against Radioactive Contamination and All Other Risks of Direct Physical Loss which occurs during the policy period, except as otherwise provided, to property described (Policy Form ANI 38 Rev. 3/1/81 - NIRB).

<u>Cancellation of Policy</u>. Should the above described policy be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, ANI will endeavor to mail or deliver advance written notice to the Certificate Holder, but failure to provide such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon ANI.

Name and Address of Certificate Holder

Effective Date April 1, 1983

B. C. PROOM, President

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D. C. 20555

Attn: Mr. Jerome Saltzman

Ass't. Director for State and Licencee Relations

Date Issued March 14, 1983

Maria

\* A Certificate will not be issued for any subsequent policy period unless requested.

REBSAMEN INSURANCE BY Charles H Harper

ANI 102 Rev. 1-1-81 (NIRB)

## AMERICAN NUCLEAR INSURERS **Property Department**

### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

This certificate is issued to the Certificate Holder as a matter of information only. It does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed below.

Name of Insured ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

Mailing Address P. O. Box 551, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Location(s) Covered RUSSELLVILLE, ARKANSAS

This is to certify that the following policy, issued by American Nuclear Insurers (ANI) to the Insured named above, is in force at this time, in accordance with forms attached thereto and subject to the limitations thereof:

Policy	Policy	Amount	Deductible
Number	Expiration Date *	or Limit	
X83-0001	November 15, 1983	\$48,865,000.	-

Type of Insurance: Property Damage - against Radioactive Contamination and All Other Risks of Direct Physical Loss which occurs during the policy period, except as otherwise provided, to property described (Policy Form ANI 38 Rev. 3/1/81 -NIRB).

Cancellation of Policy. Should the above described policy be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, ANI will endeavor to mail or deliver advance written notice to the Certificate Holder, but failure to provide such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon ANI.

Name and Address of Certificate Holder

Effective Date April 1, 1983

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, D. C. 20555

Attn: Mr. Jerome Saltzman

Ass't Director for State and Licencee Relations

B. C. PROOM, President, By amar His Attorney

Date Issued March 23, 1983

\* A Certificate will not be issued for any subsequent policy period unless requested.

Endorsement No. 2

REBSAMEN INSURANCE my Charles I Harpa

ANI 102 Rev. 1-1-81 (NIRB)

#### MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

#### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

This certificate is issued to the Certificate Holder as a matter of information only. It does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed below.

Name of Insured ARKANSAS POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

Mailing Address P. O. Box 551, Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Location(s) Covered RUSSELLVILLE, ARKANSAS

This is to certify that the following policy, issued by Mutual Atomic Energy Liability Underwriters to the Insured named above, is in force at this time, in accordance with forms attached thereto and subject to the limitations thereof:

Policy	Policy	Amount	Deductible	
Number	Expiration Date *	or Limit		
TA-1383	April 1, 1984	\$124,047,000.	\$1,000,000.	

Type of Insurance:

—Property—Damage - against Radioactive Contamination and All Other Risks of Direct Physical Loss which occurs during the policy period, except as otherwise provided, to property described (Policy Form MAELU-PD-ED. 1/1/82).

<u>Cancellation of Policy</u>. Should the above described policy be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, MAELU will endeavor to mail - deliver advance written notice to the Certificate Holder, but failure to provide such notice shall impose no obligation or liability of any kind upon MAELU.

Page 1 of 2

Effective Date: Unless an effective date is entered below, this endorsement shall be effective as of the beginning of the policy period stated in the declarations of the policy.

This endorsement shall form a part of the policy to which it is attached. The company providing the insurance afforded by this policy is designated on the Declarations Page.

		AE-182		
Named Insured*		Producer No.*		
ARKANSAS POWER A	ND LIGHT COMP	PANY		
Policy Number*	Endt. No.	Effective Date*		
TA-1383		April 1, 1983		
A support of the local distance of the local		and the second sec	_	

\*Completion necessary only when issued subsequent to policy preparation.

Authorized Agent

Ed. 1/1/82

REBSAMEN INSURANCE Er Charles I Auper

#### MUTUAL ATOMIC ENERGY LIABILITY UNDERWRITERS

Name and Address of Certificate Holder:

4.4 3

Effective Date:

Washi	ngton, D. C. 20555
Attn:	Mr. Jerome Saltzman
Ass't	. Director for State and Licencee Relations

\*A Certificate will not be issued for any subsequent policy period unless requested.

April 1, 1983

Page 2 of 2

Effective Date: Unless an effective date is entered below, this endorsement shall be effective as of the beginning of the policy period stated in the declarations of the policy.

This endorsement shall form a part of the policy to which it is attached. The company providing the insurance afforded by this policy is designated on the Declarations Page.

				AE-182
Named Insured*			Producer No.*	
ARKANSAS	POWER	AND	LIGHT	COMPANY
Policy Number* TA-1383		E	ndt. No	Effective Date* April 1, 1983

\*Completion necessary only when issued subsequent to policy preparation.

Ed. 1/1/82

Adent

## NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED

P.O. BOX 1262 · HAMILTON 5 · BERMUDA · TELEPHONE 809-295-3278 · TELEX 380-3272

#### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

ISSUED TO: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

ADDRESS: Washington D.C. 205555

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that insurance has been effected with NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED, P.O. Box 1262, Hamilton 5, Bermuda, under Policy No. X82-002 as follows:

MEMBER INSURED: Arkansas Power and Light Company

ADDRESS: c/o Middle South Services Inc., 835 Union Street, P.O. Box 6100 New Orleans, Louisiana, 70161 PROPERTY INSURED:

Arkansas Nuclear Station Unit Nos. 1 and 2

COVERAGE: Decontamination Liability and Excess Property Insurance

AMDUNT OF INSURANCE: \$345,000,000 + 14% of the portion of the loss in excess of \$500,000,000 up to \$1,000,000,000.

POLICY PERIOD: 12:01 a.m. on November 15, 1982 to 12:01 a.m. November 15, 1983

Loss if any, ir conformity with conditions of said Policy, to be adjusted with and payable to: Arkansas Power & Light Company et al.

This Certificate is not transferable and may be cancelled by NUCLEAR ELECTRIC INSURANCE LIMITED by giving 60 days written notice to the party to whom this Certificate is issued prior to cancellation of the insurance described herein.

THIS CERTIFICATE is for information only; it is not a contract of insurance but attests that a policy as numbered herein, and as it stands at the date of this Certificate, has been issued by the Company. Said policy is subject to change by endorsement and cancellation in accordance with its terms.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATE: March 4th, 1983.

Certificate expires: Nov 15,1983 , unless cancelled sooner.

	1
Signed by:	
hum	Jun

General	Manager		
NUCLEAR	ELECTRIC	INSURANCE	LIMITED